SAMPLE COMMITMENT AGREEMENT

This form is completed upon appointment to a Global Ambassador or Global Coordinator role by the NAR President. This is an online form—the items listed below represent what is on the form and is for informational purposes only.

NAR Global Ambassadors and Global Coordinators: Basic required duties and obligations

In consideration of the opportunity to serve as an NAR Global Ambassador/Global Coordinator, and to receive any and all benefits which result from this endeavor, including without limitation, recognition of Global Ambassador's/Global Coordinator's participation therein, opportunities for Global Ambassador/Global Coordinator to interact with colleagues in foreign markets, and any travel reimbursements for which Global Ambassador/Global Coordinator qualifies, the undersigned Global Ambassador/Global Coordinator agrees and commits to the following:

Please type your initials for each of the points below.

- 1. To attend REALTORS® Legislative Meetings, and the NAR NXT The REALTOR® Experience, and participate in all events pertinent to Global Ambassadors/Global Coordinators, including without limitation the meetings of the Global Alliances Advisory Board.
- 2. To host the delegation from your assigned bilateral partner(s) at NAR's conferences, and to facilitate their participation at the meetings and social events to which they are invited.
- 3. To communicate regularly with your bilateral partner(s) and to inform their representatives, your Global Coordinator (if you are a Global Ambassador), and NAR staff of news, updates and problems, and to offer assistance in a timely manner.
- 4. To be familiar with the terms of any agreements between NAR and your bilateral partner(s) and to assist NAR's staff with disputes or problems that involve your bilateral partner(s).
- 5. To the extent that participation in the bilateral partner(s)'s annual meeting or convention can potentially help NAR reach its objectives, the Global Ambassadors/Global Coordinators are encouraged to attend these events as a representative of NAR, and to promote International REALTOR® Membership, promote NAR courses, certifications and designations, and encourage participation by foreign delegates in the NAR NXT The REALTOR® Experience Conference.
- 6. To assist, as appropriate, U.S.-based members who seek to establish business relationships by introducing them to appropriate contacts affiliated with the bilateral partner(s).
- 7. To provide Global Coordinator (if you are a Global Ambassador) and/or NAR staff with quarterly reports outlining relevant activities and policies, including relationships, assistance in trade missions and member business opportunities, as well as any communication with bilateral partner(s) representatives and members from assigned countries.
- 8. To submit a report to the Global Coordinator (if you are a Global Ambassador) and NAR staff following any official visit to your assigned country(ies). A report template will be provided.
- 9. To assist NAR, as needed, in gathering information on your bilateral partner(s) and the real estate markets and business practices in your countries, and in implementing the bilateral partner agreement between NAR and the respective bilateral partner, as requested by NAR.
- 10. To allow your email address and phone number to be accessible to the general public through the Global Alliances Directory located on NAR's website at **globalalliances.apps.realtor**.
- 11. To review the Global Ambassador Program Handbook in its entirety, and to accept all included policies and guidelines.

- 12. To, at all times, conduct yourself in a professional and ethical manner, and to not engage in any behavior or speech that is defamatory, hateful, unlawful or otherwise inappropriate, including without limitation any behavior or speech that constitutes harassment or discrimination based on race, sex, religion, age, national origin, or disability.
- 13. To immediately disclose any situation that arises in connection with your NAR Global Ambassador or Global Coordinator role that actually or reasonably could present or be perceived to be a conflict of interest. While it is understood that you may have active crossborder business or that, as a result of your role, opportunities may arise to develop business in your assigned country(ies) that is outside your role as Global Ambassador/Global Coordinator, a conflict of interest occurs when you are in a position to financially profit or otherwise personally benefit directly or indirectly because of your role as Global Ambassador/Global Coordinator. Examples of such conflicts of interest included, but are not limited to: efforts to market properties or seek listings in your assigned country(ies); to seek or promote a specific investment, joint venture or business relationship; efforts to seek or promote teaching or writing opportunities other than those owned or sponsored by NAR; consulting arrangements with a bilateral partner(s) or conducting non-NAR related business while traveling on a NAR travel grant. You must immediately report all actual or potential conflicts of interest to NAR Global staff. Once you have reported the situation, NAR Global staff will determine whether the situation presented poses a prohibited conflict of interest. Failure to comply with this paragraph may result in suspension or removal from your position as Global Ambassador/ Global Coordinator.

Acknowledgement and Signature

Understanding the importance of global interactions on the real estate industry and the shared goals of REALTORS® and acknowledging that NAR shall have the right to terminate the Global Ambassador's/Global Coordinator's service as a Global Ambassador/Global Coordinator at any time for any or no reason, the undersigned Global Ambassador/Global Coordinator hereby agrees and commits to meeting the requirements stated above.

14. Please choose your name from the drop-down menu.

15. Do you understand and agree to the responsibilities as listed above? Yes / No

